

To: Bob Sitkauskas  
DTE AMI Energy Manager  
One Energy Plaza  
Detroit MI 48226 – 1221  
Complaints ph. 1(800) 477-4747

From:

Date:

Re: DTE's SMART Meters Mandate

Mr. Sitkauskas, I am presently quite content with my DTE service, cost and the safety of the analog meter and do not wish any changes what so ever. I do feel DTE will be putting my constitutional right to privacy, health and welfare in jeopardy with the forced installation of the AMI Smart Meter. I am fully aware of your testimony that the smart meter only radiates a signal a few times a month but in reality is almost constantly pulsing Radio Frequency Radiation as I have personally have seen. It is your "mandated" AMI electric meter(s) coupled with Radio Frequency gas and water meters plus the Smart Chipped RF appliances that maybe included in the Home Area Network which cumulative effect may endanger my health and innocent others whom know nothing of Radio Frequency Radiation.

This is why I am formally stating that I am not giving consent to have DTE's AMI Itron OpenWay meter on my property which has four channels of data collection and a Zigby radio for interfacing with Smart Chipped appliances in a Home Area Network. I feel this eavesdropping capability to monitor uses at Peak Times, Time of Use and which areas of my home is being used is a violation of Michigan Penal Code 750.539d, and a direct violation of my privacy within my home.

I understand the MPSC says there is no time constraint for opting out of the AMI meter which I am grateful for and there are meter reading alternatives such as sending my usage to DTE under R460.115 if costly meter reads are the issue if I keep my analog meter. It is my understanding that the State of Michigan has a Consumer Choice and Reliability Act which allows for consumers to have an alternate energy provider whom might address the health, cost and privacy issues and resolve this conflict.

Sincerely, a long standing content DTE customer:

PS:

Consider this a "NO VOTE" to eliminate or lower the cost of opting out of your forced installation.